Taxes receivable represents the past three years of uncollected current and delinquent taxes.  Management

believes all delinquent taxes will be collected; therefore, no allowance has been established for uncollectible taxes

receivable.

The county treasurer acts as an agent to collect property taxes levied in the county for all taxing authorities.  Any

material tax collections are distributed after the end of each month.

Property taxes are levied as of January 1.  The property taxes attach as an enforceable lien on property on January

1 and may be paid in two installments.  The first installment includes one-half of the real estate taxes and all the

special assessments, and the second installment is the balance of the real estate taxes.  The first installment is due

by March 1 and the second installment is due by October 15.  A 5.0% discount is allowed if all taxes and special

assessments are paid by February 15.  After the due dates, the bill becomes delinquent, and penalties are assessed.

Property owners generally choose to pay property taxes and special assessments in a single payment on or before

February 15 and receive the discount on the property taxes.

NOTE 4 – CAPITAL ASSETS

The following is a summary of changes in capital assets for the year ended December 31, 2020:

Beginning Ending

Balance Additions Dispositions Balance

Capital assets not being depreciated

Construction in progress $ -   $ 700,380   $ -   $ 700,380

Capital assets, being depreciated

Buildings 150,000 -   -   150,000

Vehicles -   12,000   -   12,000

Improvements 347,394   -   -   347,394

Total capital assets, being

depreciated 497,394 12,000   -   509,394

Less accumulated depreciation for

Buildings 30,000   5,000   -   35,000

Vehicles -   1,714   -   1,714

Improvements 171,197   20,739   -   191,936

Total accumulated depreciation 201,197   27,453   -   228,650

HORACE PARK DISTRICT

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2020

(Continued) 15

Beginning Ending

Balance Additions Dispositions Balance

Total capital assets, being

depreciated, net 296,197 (15,453) -   280,744

Governmental activities
capital assets, net $ 296,197 $ 684,927 $ -   $ 981,124

Depreciation expense was charged to the general government function.

NOTE 5 – LONG-TERM LIABILITIES

During the year ended December 31, 2020, the following changes occurred in liabilities reported in the long-term

liabilities – Governmental Activities:

Beginning Ending Due Within

Balance Increases Decreases Balance One Year

Bonds payable $ -   $ 1,695,000   $ -   $ 1,695,000   $ -

Lease payable 126,235   -   11,666   114,569   12,196

Notes payable 46,082   -   29,511   16,571   16,571

Total $ 172,317 $ 1,695,000 $ 41,177 $ 1,826,140 $ 28,767

The following represent the required payments on the long-term debt:

Bond Payable

Principal Interest Total

2021 $ -   $ 41,086   $ 41,086

2022 70,000   38,638   108,638

2023 70,000   37,238   107,238

2024 75,000   36,069   111,069

2025 75,000   35,131   110,131

2026-2030 385,000   158,319   543,319

2031-2035 425,000   117,925   542,925

2036-2040 490,000   53,550   543,550

2041-2045 105,000   1,575   106,575

$ 1,695,000 $ 519,531   $ 2,214,531

HORACE PARK DISTRICT

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2020

 16

Lease Payable

Principal Interest Total

2021 $ 12,196   $ 5,204   $ 17,400

2022 12,750   4,650   17,400

2023 13,329   4,071   17,400

2024 13,934   3,465   17,399

2025 14,567   2,832   17,399

2026-2030 47,793   4,406   52,199

$ 114,569 $ 24,628   $ 139,197

Notes Payable

Principal Interest Total

2021 $ 16,571   $ 78   $ 16,649

$ 16,571 $ 78   $ 16,649

NOTE 6 – CONSTRUCTION COMMITMENT

The District had the following construction commitment as of December 31, 2020:

Total Total Retainage

Contract Completed Payable Remaining

Meadowlark Park $ 1,807,900   $ 520,341   $ 26,017   $ 1,313,576

NOTE 7 – INTERFUND TRANSFERS

The following is a reconciliation between transfers in and transfers out as reported in the basic financial

statements for the year ended December 31, 2020:

Transfer In Transfer Out

Capital projects fund $ 15,000 $ -

Nonmajor funds -   15,000

Total $ 15,000   $ 15,000

Fund

Transfers are used to move unrestricted general revenue to finance programs that the District accounts for in other

funds in accordance with budget authority and to subsidize other programs.

HORACE PARK DISTRICT

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS